WATER SUPPLY-

PORT MORESBY WATER SUPPLY ORDINANCE 1951 .. 1606

PAGE.

PORT MORESBY WATER SUPPLY ORDINANCE, 1951.⁽¹⁾

No. 17 of 1951.

An Ordinance to amend the Port Moresby Water Supply Ordinance 1941-1950 of the Territory of Papua.

B^E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Papua and New Guinea Act 1949-1950, as follows:--

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the **Port Moresby** Water Supply Ordinance 1951.⁽¹⁾

(2.) The Port Moresby Water Supply Ordinance 1941-1950⁽²⁾ of the Territory of Papua is in this Ordinance referred to as the **Principal Ordinance**.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Port Moresby Water Supply Ordinance* 1941-1951.

Commencement,

Short title

and citation.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette*.⁽¹⁾

(1) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows :		
Date on which made by GovGen. in Council.	Date on which notified in <i>Cwith. Gaz.</i>	Date on which took effect.
13.7.1951	26.7.1951	7.0.1951 (Papua and N.G. Govi. Gaz. of 6.9.1951)

(2) The Port Moresby Water Supply Ordinance, 1941 is printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp. 4245-4266; as to subsequent amendmenis see the Supplementary Table printed in this Volume on p. 1406.

of th Prin Port Moresby Water Supply Ordinance, 1951-cont.

3. Section twenty-six of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Duty of Board omitting from sub-section (4.) the words "by measure".

on request to lay communication pipe to main. Supply of water by the Board.

4. Section twenty-eight of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "by measure".

5.-(1.) The operation of Part 7 of the Principal Ordinance is suspended.

Suspension of Part 7 of Principal Ordinance.

(2.) During such period as the operation of Part 7 of the Principal Ordinance is suspended-

- (a) the Principal Ordinance shall be read and construed as if-
 - (i) the words "carried by him to the Water Board Account " were omitted from section seventyone and the words "paid by him into the Public Revenue of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea" were inserted in their stead; and
 - (ii) the words "Water Board Account" were omitted from sub-section (3.) of section seventy-two and the words "Public Revenue of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea" were inserted in their stead; and
- (b) all moneys received by the Administrator or a delegate of the Administrator under the provisions of the Principal Ordinance, as affected by the Port Moresby Water Supply (Temporary Provisions) Ordinance 1948,⁽³⁾ and as amended by this or any subsequent Ordinance, shall be paid into and form part of the Public Revenue of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea.

6. All moneys collected or received by the Water Board, the Moneys collected under Controller or a delegate of the Administrator after the twentyninth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and forty-five be paid into and before the commencement of this Ordinance, by way of of Territory. payment for water supplied under the provisions of the Principal Ordinance or that Ordinance as affected by the Port Moresby Water Supply (Temporary Provisions) Ordinance 1948,⁽³⁾ shall be paid into and form part of the Public Revenue of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea.

Principal

(3) Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua-New Guinea 1945-1949 (Annotated), on **pp. 368-369**.